outstanding as of March 31, 2019, after giving effect to the automatic conversion of all shares of our redeemable convertible preferred stock outstanding
as of March 31, 2019 into 18,474,742 shares of our common stock and assuming the exercise of a warrant to purchase 188,643 shares of our common
stock.

After giving further effect to the sale of 7,921,500 shares of common stock that we are offering at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per
share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 would have been approximately $101.7 million, or approximately $3.42 per share. This amount represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $4.35 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net
tangible book value of approximately $13.58 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from
the initial public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution (without giving effect to any exercise by the
underwriters of their over-allotment option):

Initial public offering price per share   $17.00

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2019   $(0.93)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   4.35

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   3.42

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $13.58

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after the offering would be
$3.90 per share, the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $4.83 per share and the dilution per share
to new investors would be $13.10 per share, in each case based on the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share.

The following table summarizes on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, as of March 31, 2019, the differences between the number of
shares of common stock purchased from us by our existing stockholders and common stock by new investors purchasing shares in this offering, the total

[…]

based on 29,751,201 shares of common stock outstanding immediately after the closing of this offering, assuming no exercise by the underwriters of
their over-allotment option and excluding any potential purchases pursuant to the directed share program in this offering. In computing the number of
shares beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of such person, we deemed to be outstanding all shares subject to options held by
the person that are currently exercisable, or exercisable within 60 days of March 31, 2019. However, except as described above, we did not deem such
shares outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner listed below is c/o Personalis, Inc., 1330 O’Brien Drive, Menlo Park, California
94025. We believe, based on information provided to us, that each of the stockholders listed below has sole voting and investment power with respect to
the shares beneficially owned by the stockholder unless noted otherwise, subject to community property laws where applicable.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to Offering

Shares Beneficially Owned
After Offering

Name of Beneficial Owner   Number   Percentage  Number   Percentage
5% Stockholders
Entities affiliated with Lightspeed Venture Partners(1)   6,076,494   27.8%   6,076,494   20.4%
Abingworth Bioventures V LP(2)   5,449,294   25.0%   5,449,294   18.3%
Entities affiliated with MDV(3)   2,605,838   11.9%   2,605,838   8.8%
Entities affiliated with The Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior

University(4)   1,427,219   6.5%   1,427,219   4.8%

Directors and Named Executive Officers
John West(5)   1,615,269   7.0%   1,615,269   5.2%
Richard Chen, M.D., M.S.(6)   439,301   2.0%   439,301   1.5%
Clinton Musil(7)   51,167   *   51,167   *
Patrick Balthrop(8)   47,915   *   47,915   *
A. Blaine Bowman   —   —   —   —
Alan Colowick, M.D.   —   —   —   —

153

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially

Owned Prior to Offering
Shares Beneficially Owned

After Offering
Name of Beneficial Owner   Number   Percentage  Number   Percentage
Kenneth Ludlum(9)   49,999   *   49,999   *
Jonathan MacQuitty, Ph.D.(10)   75,000   *   75,000   *
Paul Ricci(11)   125,000   *   125,000   *
All directors and executive officers as a group

(10 persons)(12)   2,403,651   10.2%   2,403,651   7.6%

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.
(1) Consists of (i) 4,117,768 shares held of record by Lightspeed Venture Partners VIII, L.P. (“Lightspeed VIII”) and (ii) 1,958,726 shares held of

record by Lightspeed Venture Partners Select, L.P. (“Lightspeed Select”). Lightspeed General Partner VIII, L.P. (“Lightspeed GP”) is the general
partner of Lightspeed VIII. Lightspeed Ultimate General Partner VIII, Ltd. (“Lightspeed UGP”) is the general partner of Lightspeed GP. Barry
Eggers, Ravi Mhatre, and Peter Nieh are the directors of Lightspeed UGP and share voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares held